YouGov Survey: Transgender Issues You

Sample 1115 U.S. adult citizens
Conducted December 5 - 10, 2024
Margin of Error  +4%

1. Do you personally know someone who identifies as transgender? Select all that apply.
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2. How well do you feel you understand what it means for someone to identify as transgender?
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3. Some people say their gender identity does not match the sex that they were assigned at birth. Do you think
this is the result of... ?
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4. Which of these do you think contributes more when people say their gender identity does not match the sex
that they were assigned at birth?
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5. Do you think that people feeling as if they are a different gender than the one they were assigned at birth is. .. ?
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7. Which of the following statements comes closer to your feelings?

Our society has gone too far in accepting people who are transgender
Our society has been about right when it comes to accepting people who are transgender 15%

Our society has not gone far enough in accepting people who are transgender
N Ot SUIE ottt et e e e e e e

8. Would you support or oppose. .. ?

Including protections for transgender people in hate-crime laws
Requiring transgender athletes to play on sports teams that
match their sex assigned at birth, rather than their gender
identity

Banning transgender youth from accessing hormone therapy,
which is medication that changes their physical appearance to
be more consistent with their gender identity

Banning people under the age of 18 from attending drag shows
Requiring transgender people to use bathrooms that match
their sex assigned at birth, rather than their gender identity
Banning transgender youth from accessing puberty blockers,
which are medication that delays the onset of puberty

Banning employers from firing employees on the basis of their
transgender identity

Banning conversion therapy for transgender youth, which
attempts to change their gender identity or expression to align
with societal expectations for their sex assigned at birth
Creating a law that defines gender as a person’s sex assigned
at birth, rather than their gender identity

Banning government insurance from covering the costs of
gender-affirming surgeries and therapies, which are intended to
align a person’s physical appearance with their gender identity
Requiring prisons to house transgender prisoners according to
their sex assigned at birth, rather than their gender identity
Banning public schools from including lessons on transgender
issues

Allowing transgender people to serve in the military
Requiring all new public buildings to include gender-neutral
restrooms
Allowing private insurance companies to not cover the costs of
gender-affirming surgeries and therapies, which are intended to
align a person’s physical appearance with their gender identity
Requiring public schools to refer to students only by pronouns
that match their sex assigned at birth, rather than their gender
identity
Banning transgender women from using women’s refuges for
victims of sexual assault and domestic violence

continued on the next page . ..
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continued from previous page

Allowing government employees to use pronouns consistent

with their gender identity, rather than their sex assigned at birth 38% 43% 19%
Allowing transgender people to amend their gender identity on

government-issued identification 36% 40% 24%
Allowing books in public schools with stories about transgender

youth 35% 47% 17%

9. Do you agree or disagree with the following statements?

Agree Disagree Not sure
A transgender woman is a woman 35% 50% 14%
A transgender man is a man 37% 49% 14%
Interviewing Dates December 5 - 10, 2024
Target population U.S. Citizens, aged 18 and over.
Sampling method Respondents were selected from YouGov’s opt-in panel to be repre-
sentative of adult U.S. citizens.
Weighting The sample was weighted according to gender, age, race, education,

2024 presidential vote, 2020 election turnout and presidential vote,
baseline party identification, and current voter registration status. De-
mographic weighting targets come from the 2019 American Commu-
nity Survey. 2024 presidential vote, at time of weighting was estimated
to be 48% Harris and 50% Trump. Baseline party identification is the
respondent’s most recent answer given around November 8, 2024,
and is weighted to the estimated distribution at that time (31% Demo-
cratic, 32% Republican). The weights range from 0.052 to 5.562, with
a mean of one and a standard deviation of 0.916.

Number of respondents 1115
Margin of error + 4% (adjusted for weighting)
Survey mode Web-based interviews

Questions not reported 89 questions not reported.
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December 5 - 10, 2024 - 1115 U.S. adult citizens YOU
1. Personally Know Trans Person
Do you personally know someone who identifies as transgender? Select all that apply.
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes, me 1% 1% 1% 3% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 2% 1%
Yes, a family member 6% 5% % 4% 5% % 6% % 4% 4% 4%
Yes, a close friend 5% 3% % 6% 8% 2% 5% 5% 3% 6% %
Yes, an acquaintance 20% 21% 19% 25% 19% 20% 15% 20% 16% 16% 29%
No 69% 71% 67% 61% 68% 1% 74% 68% 2% 70% 67%
Prefer not to say 3% 3% 3% 6% 4% 1% 1% 2% 5% 4% 0%
Unweighted N (1,115) (525) (590) (322) (259) (292) (242) (639) (169) (173) (134)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West
Yes, me 1% 2% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1%
Yes, a family member 6% 8% 5% 5% 11% 5% 5% 7% 7% 4% 7% 5% 6%
Yes, a close friend 5% 8% 5% 3% 9% 4% 5% 5% 6% 3% 6% 5% 7%
Yes, an acquaintance 20% 30% 17% 13% 30% 15% 17% 23% 31% 20% 21% 17% 23%
No 69% 56% 71% 79% 55% 76% 72% 67% 60% 2% 69% 71% 63%
Prefer not to say 3% 2% 4% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 3% 5%
Unweighted N (1,115) (398) (374) (343) (439) (436) (456) (311) (210) (197) (229) (415) (274)
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December 5 - 10, 2024 - 1115 U.S. adult citizens YOU
2. Understand Transgender
How well do you feel you understand what it means for someone to identify as transgender?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Extremely well 13% 12% 13% 15% 17% 12% 6% 11% 18% 14% 16%
Very well 20% 21% 19% 21% 19% 20% 21% 21% 17% 19% 26%
Moderately well 34% 29% 38% 29% 34% 36% 36% 36% 35% 26% 27%
Not too well 17% 19% 16% 18% 15% 16% 23% 18% 17% 16% 14%
Not at all 16% 18% 13% 17% 15% 16% 13% 14% 13% 25% 17%
Totals 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,113) (524) (589) (321) (258) (292) (242) (638) (169) 172) (134)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West
Extremely well 13% 17% 11% 10% 16% 12% 15% 12% 14% 11% 11% 14% 13%
Very well 20% 25% 22% 15% 25% 17% 18% 23% 18% 22% 19% 17% 26%
Moderately well 34% 37% 30% 36% 39% 36% 36% 38% 36% 34% 33% 35% 33%
Not too well 17% 15% 17% 21% 14% 17% 16% 14% 20% 20% 22% 18% 11%
Not at all 16% 7% 20% 19% 6% 18% 15% 14% 12% 13% 15% 16% 17%
Totals 100% 101%  100%  101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,113)  (398)  (373) (342)  (439)  (434) (455) (310) (210) (197) (228) (414)  (274)
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December 5 - 10, 2024 - 1115 U.S. adult citizens YOU
3. Gender Identity: Biological or Social
Some people say their gender identity does not match the sex that they were assigned at birth. Do you think this is the result of... ?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Biological factors 16% 17% 14% 13% 10% 15% 26% 18% 11% 14% 10%
Social factors 23% 25% 20% 17% 23% 25% 23% 23% 21% 20% 23%
A mix of both 35% 33% 37% 38% 45% 31% 28% 34% 33% 37% 50%
Not sure 27% 25% 28% 32% 22% 29% 23% 25% 35% 30% 17%
Totals 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,112) (525) (587) (321) (259) (291) (241) (638) (168) (172) (134)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West
Biological factors 16% 26% 14% 9% 29% 9% 13% 20% 20% 15% 19% 14% 15%
Social factors 23% 8% 20% 39% 10% 39% 23% 22% 22% 19% 26% 28% 13%
A mix of both 35% 44% 33% 29% 43% 29% 33% 36% 41% 34% 28% 33% 46%
Not sure 27% 22% 34% 23% 17% 23% 30% 21% 18% 31% 28% 24% 26%
Totals 101% 100%  101%  100% 99% 100% 99% 99% 101% 99% 101% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,112) (397) (373) (342) (439) (435) (454) (310) (210) (197) (229) (414) (272)
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December 5 - 10, 2024 - 1115 U.S. adult citizens YOU
4. Gender Identity: Biological or Social, Which More
Which of these do you think contributes more when people say their gender identity does not match the sex that they were assigned at birth?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Biological factors 25% 24% 26% 20% 21% 23% 35% 27% 17% 22% 21%
Social factors 32% 36% 29% 28% 33% 34% 34% 33% 29% 30% 37%
Both equally 18% 17% 20% 24% 21% 16% 13% 17% 27% 22% 12%
Not sure 25% 24% 25% 27% 25% 27% 18% 23% 27% 26% 30%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,113) (525) (588) (321) (259) (292) (241) (639) (168) (172) (134)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West
Biological factors 25% 44% 19% 12% 47% 13% 20% 33% 30% 31% 29% 21% 23%
Social factors 32% 16% 30% 50% 18% 50% 31% 34% 32% 28% 32% 37% 28%
Both equally 18% 18% 19% 18% 19% 17% 21% 13% 22% 16% 11% 21% 22%
Not sure 25% 22% 31% 20% 16% 20% 28% 20% 15% 25% 28% 21% 26%
Totals 100% 100% 99%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,113) (398) (373) (342) (439) (435) (454) (311) (210) (197) (229) (413) (274)
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December 5 - 10, 2024 - 1115 U.S. adult citizens YOU
5. Transgender Identity - New or Historical
Do you think that people feeling as if they are a different gender than the one they were assigned at birth is. .. ?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
A relatively new
phenomenon 26% 30% 24% 29% 27% 28% 20% 29% 24% 24% 16%
Something that has
occurred in various
time periods 50% 49% 51% 45% 49% 46% 62% 51% 47% 44% 57%
Not sure 24% 22% 25% 27% 24% 26% 17% 20% 30% 32% 27%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,111) (524) (587) (321) (258) (291) (241) (636) (168) (173) (134)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
A relatively new
phenomenon 26% 12% 25% 42% 13% 43% 24% 28% 27% 23% 28% 32% 20%
Something that has
occurred in various
time periods 50% 68% 45% 38% 72% 39% 47% 55% 59% 48% 50% 47% 56%
Not sure 24% 20% 30% 21% 15% 18% 30% 17% 15% 29% 22% 21% 25%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,111) (397) (371) (343) (438) (435) (454) (311) (209) (197) (229) (412) (273)
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December 5 - 10, 2024 - 1115 U.S. adult citizens YOU
6. Transgender Discrimination
How much discrimination do you think there is against people who are transgender in the United States today?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
A lot 50% 44% 55% 46% 50% 46% 58% 48% 59% 50% 49%
A little 29% 33% 25% 28% 30% 30% 27% 31% 24% 22% 28%
None 6% 8% 5% 10% 5% 4% 8% 6% 5% 11% 5%
Not sure 15% 15% 15% 17% 15% 19% % 15% 12% 17% 18%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,113) (523) (590) (322) (257) (292) (242) (639) (167) (173) (134)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest South  West
Alot 50% 75% 44% 31% 79% 27% 48% 51% 51% 48% 54% 46% 53%
A little 29% 16% 28% 42% 15% 43% 27% 31% 35% 31% 25% 33% 24%
None 6% 1% 8% 10% 1% 13% 6% 5% 5% 6% 6% 7% 6%
Not sure 15% 9% 20% 17% 5% 17% 18% 13% 9% 14% 15% 14% 17%
Totals 100% 101%  100%  100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,113) (398) (3873) (342) (439) (436) (456) (310) (210) (197) (229) (415) (272)
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December 5 - 10, 2024 - 1115 U.S. adult citizens YOU
7. How Accepting Is Society of Transgender People
Which of the following statements comes closer to your feelings?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Our society has gone too
far in accepting people
who are transgender 35% 41% 29% 23% 32% 41% 39% 37% 28% 31% 33%
Our society has been
about right when it
comes to accepting
people who are
transgender 15% 15% 15% 19% 15% 13% 13% 15% 17% 13% 15%
Our society has not gone
far enough in accepting
people who are
transgender 32% 30% 34% 32% 36% 26% 36% 32% 29% 36% 28%
Not sure 19% 14% 23% 26% 17% 20% 11% 16% 26% 20% 24%
Totals 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,113) (524) (589) (322) (259) (291) (241) (638) (168) (173) (134)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West
Our society has gone too
far in accepting people
who are transgender 35% 12% 29% 62% 12% 64% 36% 41% 27% 28% 37% 39% 29%
Our society has been
about right when it
comes to accepting
people who are
transgender 15% 16% 17% 12% 15% 12% 13% 14% 19% 19% 13% 16% 12%

continued on the next page ...
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December 5 - 10, 2024 - 1115 U.S. adult citizens

You

continued from previous page

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Our society has not gone
far enough in accepting
people who are
transgender 32% 57% 25% 15% 63% 13% 27% 33% 42% 32% 32% 27% 39%
Not sure 19% 15% 29% 11% 11% 11% 24% 12% 11% 21% 18% 17% 20%
Totals 101% 100%  100%  100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,113) (398) (372) (343) (438) (436) (455) (310) (210) (197) (229) (413) (274)
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December 5 - 10, 2024 - 1115 U.S. adult citizens YOU
8A. Views on Transgender Policies — Including protections for transgender people in hate-crime laws
Would you support or oppose. .. ?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Support 58% 51% 65% 50% 59% 58% 67% 57% 62% 59% 60%
Oppose 21% 27% 15% 25% 21% 21% 16% 22% 20% 13% 24%
Not sure 21% 22% 20% 25% 20% 22% 17% 21% 18% 28% 15%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,112) (524) (588) (321) (258) (292) (241) (636) (169) (173) (134)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Support 58% 80% 55% 41% 86% 45% 57% 64% 63% 60% 57% 54% 64%
Oppose 21% 7% 21% 33% 5% 32% 22% 19% 21% 23% 20% 23% 16%
Not sure 21% 13% 24% 25% 9% 24% 21% 17% 15% 17% 23% 23% 20%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,112)  (397) (373) (342)  (438) (434) (456) (310) (209) (197) (228) (414)  (273)
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December 5 - 10, 2024 - 1115 U.S. adult citizens

You

8B. Views on Transgender Policies — Requiring transgender athletes to play on sports teams that match their sex assigned at birth, rather than

their gender identity

Would you support or oppose. .. ?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Support 58% 60% 56% 47% 48% 70% 61% 59% 51% 61% 52%
Oppose 19% 19% 20% 26% 27% 13% 14% 20% 19% 16% 24%
Not sure 23% 21% 25% 27% 25% 17% 25% 21% 30% 23% 24%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,111) (524) (587) (320) (259) (290) (242) (638) (168) (171) (134)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West
Support 58% 34% 57% 81% 36% 84% 59% 60% 58% 52% 61% 64% 50%
Oppose 19% 33% 13% 13% 32% 9% 16% 22% 22% 22% 18% 18% 21%
Not sure 23% 33% 30% 6% 32% 7% 25% 17% 21% 27% 21% 18% 29%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,111) (398) (371) (342) (439) (434) (453) (310) (210) (196) (228) (415) (272)
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December 5 - 10, 2024 - 1115 U.S. adult citizens

You

8C. Views on Transgender Policies — Banning transgender youth from accessing hormone therapy, which is medication that changes their
physical appearance to be more consistent with their gender identity
Would you support or oppose. .. ?

Race (4 category)

Gender Age (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Support 52% 53% 52% 46% 44% 63% 53% 55% 46% 53% 37%
Oppose 29% 31% 28% 33% 35% 19% 35% 28% 35% 22% 46%
Not sure 18% 16% 20% 21% 21% 18% 12% 17% 19% 25% 18%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,112) (524) (588) (322) (257) (292) (241) (636) (169) (173) (134)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West
Support 52% 31% 48% 76% 32% 75% 52% 57% 49% 47% 55% 56% 48%
Oppose 29% 52% 26% 12% 54% 12% 27% 30% 37% 33% 28% 27% 31%
Not sure 18% 17% 26% 11% 14% 13% 21% 13% 15% 21% 17% 16% 21%
Totals 99% 100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,112) (395) (374) (343) (438) (434) (456) (310) (209) (197) (229) (415) (271)
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December 5 - 10, 2024 - 1115 U.S. adult citizens YOU
8D. Views on Transgender Policies — Banning people under the age of 18 from attending drag shows
Would you support or oppose. .. ?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Support 52% 54% 49% 49% 39% 58% 59% 51% 58% 50% 49%
Oppose 29% 28% 29% 26% 37% 24% 29% 32% 20% 22% 27%
Not sure 20% 18% 22% 25% 23% 18% 12% 17% 22% 29% 24%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,113) (525) (588) (322) (257) (292) (242) (637) (169) (173) (134)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Support 52% 28% 51% 74% 30% 75% 53% 53% 53% 50% 44% 57% 50%
Oppose 29% 49% 26% 13% 52% 11% 27% 30% 32% 27% 33% 25% 33%
Not sure 20% 23% 23% 13% 17% 14% 21% 17% 15% 23% 23% 18% 17%
Totals 101% 100%  100%  100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,113)  (397)  (374) (342)  (439) (434) (455) (311) (210) (197) (229) (414)  (273)
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December 5 - 10, 2024 - 1115 U.S. adult citizens

You

8E. Views on Transgender Policies — Requiring transgender people to use bathrooms that match their sex assigned at birth, rather than their

gender identity

Would you support or oppose. .. ?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Support 51% 53% 50% 44% 47% 57% 54% 51% 49% 54% 51%
Oppose 26% 26% 26% 28% 32% 20% 29% 28% 28% 17% 29%
Not sure 22% 21% 24% 29% 21% 23% 16% 21% 23% 29% 20%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,111) (524) (587) (321) (257) (291) (242) (635) (169) (173) (134)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West
Support 51% 25% 49% 78% 25% 7% 56% 49% 45% 49% 54% 56% 43%
Oppose 26% 50% 22% 9% 52% 9% 22% 30% 34% 27% 31% 20% 32%
Not sure 22% 25% 29% 13% 23% 14% 22% 21% 21% 24% 15% 24% 25%
Totals 99% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,111) (396) (373) (342) (438) (434) (455) (311) (209) (197) (229) (413) (272)




YouGov Survey: Transgender Issues
December 5 - 10, 2024 - 1115 U.S. adult citizens

You

8F. Views on Transgender Policies — Banning transgender youth from accessing puberty blockers, which are medication that delays the onset

of puberty

Would you support or oppose. .. ?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Support 51% 54% 48% 44% 45% 61% 49% 54% 46% 47% 44%
Oppose 27% 25% 29% 28% 31% 20% 32% 27% 33% 20% 32%
Not sure 22% 20% 23% 28% 24% 19% 19% 20% 21% 33% 24%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,111) (524) (587) (322) (257) (291) (241) (636) (169) (172) (134)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West
Support 51% 29% 45% 7% 31% 78% 53% 57% 46% 42% 50% 57% 47%
Oppose 27% 47% 25% 10% 49% 9% 22% 26% 37% 34% 28% 25% 25%
Not sure 22% 24% 30% 12% 21% 13% 25% 16% 16% 24% 22% 18% 27%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,111) (395) (374) (342) (438) (433) (454) (311) (209) (196) (229) (414) (272)
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December 5 - 10, 2024 - 1115 U.S. adult citizens YOU
8G. Views on Transgender Policies — Banning employers from firing employees on the basis of their transgender identity
Would you support or oppose. .. ?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Support 51% 44% 57% 43% 54% 51% 55% 52% 48% 47% 50%
Oppose 29% 34% 23% 34% 29% 26% 28% 27% 35% 31% 30%
Not sure 21% 22% 19% 23% 18% 23% 17% 21% 17% 23% 20%
Totals 101% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,110) (522) (588) (321) (258) (292) (239) (634) (169) (173) (134)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Support 51% 66% 46% 43% 73% 44% 48% 56% 61% 46% 56% 46% 56%
Oppose 29% 22% 27% 36% 18% 34% 29% 28% 25% 36% 24% 32% 23%
Not sure 21% 12% 28% 21% 9% 22% 23% 16% 14% 18% 20% 22% 21%
Totals 101% 100% 101%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,110) (394) (373) (343) (436) (434) (455) (310) (208) (195) (229) (414) (272)

15



YouGov Survey: Transgender Issues
December 5 - 10, 2024 - 1115 U.S. adult citizens

You

8H. Views on Transgender Policies — Banning conversion therapy for transgender youth, which attempts to change their gender identity or
expression to align with societal expectations for their sex assigned at birth
Would you support or oppose. .. ?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Support 51% 52% 50% 52% 54% 50% 46% 52% 44% 49% 55%
Oppose 25% 26% 24% 19% 27% 22% 33% 26% 31% 19% 18%
Not sure 24% 22% 26% 29% 18% 28% 21% 22% 25% 32% 28%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,109) (522) (587) (320) (257) (291) (241) (634) (169) (173) (133)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West
Support 51% 45% 44% 63% 44% 58% 52% 55% 50% 50% 47% 52% 52%
Oppose 25% 35% 24% 18% 36% 21% 23% 23% 30% 25% 28% 27% 20%
Not sure 24% 21% 32% 19% 20% 21% 25% 22% 20% 24% 25% 21% 29%
Totals 100% 101%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,109) (394) (372) (343) (438) (433) (455) (310) (209) (197) (228) (412) (272)
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YouGov Survey: Transgender Issues
December 5 - 10, 2024 - 1115 U.S. adult citizens YOU
8l. Views on Transgender Policies — Creating a law that defines gender as a person’s sex assigned at birth, rather than their gender identity
Would you support or oppose. .. ?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Support 50% 54% 46% 44% 48% 56% 48% 52% 47% 50% 35%
Oppose 29% 31% 28% 28% 33% 21% 38% 29% 25% 27% 43%
Not sure 21% 15% 26% 28% 19% 22% 14% 19% 28% 24% 23%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (1,112) (525) (587) (321) (259) (292) (240) (637) (169) (173) (133)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Support 50% 26% 47% 75% 27% 75% 56% 49% 42% 45% 52% 55% 43%
Oppose 29% 51% 24% 14% 56% 11% 23% 32% 44% 31% 28% 26% 34%
Not sure 21% 23% 29% 11% 17% 14% 21% 20% 14% 24% 19% 19% 23%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,112) (397) (373) (342) (437) (435) (455) (310) (210) (197) (229) (413) (273)
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YouGov Survey: Transgender Issues

December 5 - 10, 2024 - 1115 U.S. adult citizens

You

8J. Views on Transgender Policies — Banning government insurance from covering the costs of gender-affirming surgeries and therapies, which

are intended to align a person’s physical appearance with their gender identity

Would you support or oppose. .. ?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Support 48% 53% 43% 38% 41% 59% 50% 51% 42% 47% 38%
Oppose 33% 31% 34% 35% 41% 24% 34% 30% 3% 33% 45%
Not sure 19% 16% 23% 28% 19% 17% 16% 19% 21% 20% 17%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,112) (524) (588) (319) (259) (292) (242) (637) (169) (172) (134)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West
Support 48% 24% 44% 74% 25% 71% 52% 48% 46% 41% 57% 52% 38%
Oppose 33% 57% 29% 13% 60% 15% 28% 33% 40% 39% 29% 28% 39%
Not sure 19% 19% 26% 13% 15% 14% 20% 19% 15% 20% 14% 20% 23%
Totals 100% 100% 99%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,112) (397) (373) (342) (439) (434) (455) (311) (210) (197) (229) (412) (274)
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YouGov Survey: Transgender Issues

December 5 - 10, 2024 - 1115 U.S. adult citizens

You

8K. Views on Transgender Policies — Requiring prisons to house transgender prisoners according to their sex assigned at birth, rather than their

gender identity

Would you support or oppose. .. ?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Support 48% 52% 43% 43% 42% 56% 47% 49% 41% 54% 40%
Oppose 26% 26% 27% 26% 36% 20% 26% 26% 36% 16% 35%
Not sure 26% 22% 30% 32% 22% 24% 27% 26% 23% 30% 25%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,111) (523) (588) (321) (258) (291) (241) (637) (168) (172) (134)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West
Support 48% 27% 46% 69% 27% 67% 51% 49% 46% 46% 51% 50% 42%
Oppose 26% 43% 22% 15% 42% 15% 23% 25% 34% 26% 26% 24% 31%
Not sure 26% 30% 32% 16% 31% 18% 26% 25% 20% 27% 23% 26% 26%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,111) (397) (372) (342) (438) (435) (454) (311) (208) (195) (229) (414) (273)
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YouGov Survey: Transgender Issues
December 5 - 10, 2024 - 1115 U.S. adult citizens YOU
8L. Views on Transgender Policies — Banning public schools from including lessons on transgender issues
Would you support or oppose. .. ?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Support 47% 51% 44% 42% 43% 53% 49% 49% 45% 48% 3%
Oppose 35% 33% 37% 33% 39% 30% 40% 36% 39% 24% 41%
Not sure 18% 16% 19% 25% 18% 17% 12% 15% 16% 29% 22%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,110) (522) (588) (320) (256) (292) (242) (636) (168) (172) (134)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Support 47% 17% 45% 78% 24% 76% 49% 52% 46% 44% 45% 53% 42%
Oppose 35% 60% 33% 14% 62% 13% 33% 33% 40% 38% 40% 29% 39%
Not sure 18% 22% 23% 8% 14% 11% 18% 14% 13% 18% 15% 18% 19%
Totals 100% 99%  101%  100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,110)  (396)  (371)  (343)  (437) (435) (456) (311) (208) (197) (228) (414)  (271)
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YouGov Survey: Transgender Issues
December 5 - 10, 2024 - 1115 U.S. adult citizens YOU
8M. Views on Transgender Policies — Allowing transgender people to serve in the military
Would you support or oppose. .. ?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Support 46% 44% 49% 39% 54% 44% 50% 46% 48% 44% 54%
Oppose 32% 37% 28% 35% 28% 34% 33% 34% 24% 32% 30%
Not sure 21% 20% 23% 26% 19% 22% 18% 20% 28% 25% 17%
Totals 99% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (1,111) (523) (588) (321) (258) (291) (241) (637) (169) (172) (133)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Support 46% 73% 44% 23% 76% 27% 43% 50% 56% 51% 50% 40% 50%
Oppose 32% 11% 28% 56% 12% 52% 35% 31% 29% 31% 26% 38% 30%
Not sure 21% 15% 27% 21% 12% 21% 22% 19% 15% 18% 23% 22% 21%
Totals 99% 99% 99%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,111)  (398)  (373)  (340)  (439) (434) (454) (309) (210) (197) (228) (413)  (273)
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YouGov Survey: Transgender Issues
December 5 - 10, 2024 - 1115 U.S. adult citizens YOU
8N. Views on Transgender Policies — Requiring all new public buildings to include gender-neutral restrooms
Would you support or oppose. .. ?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Support 45% 40% 49% 43% 50% 42% 46% 44% 47% 44% 47%
Oppose 35% 40% 31% 28% 33% 40% 38% 36% 34% 33% 32%
Not sure 20% 19% 21% 29% 18% 18% 17% 20% 18% 23% 21%
Totals 100% 99% 101% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,113) (523) (590) (321) (259) (291) (242) (639) (168) (173) (133)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Support 45% 65% 40% 30% 67% 28% 40% 48% 49% 47% 45% 41% 49%
Oppose 35% 17% 33% 55% 17% 56% 38% 35% 36% 35% 41% 38% 27%
Not sure 20% 19% 27% 14% 16% 16% 21% 17% 15% 18% 14% 22% 24%
Totals 100% 101%  100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,113)  (397)  (374) (342)  (438) (436) (456) (310) (209) (197) (228) (414)  (274)




YouGov Survey: Transgender Issues
December 5 - 10, 2024 - 1115 U.S. adult citizens YOU
80. Views on Transgender Policies — Allowing private insurance companies to not cover the costs of gender-affirming surgeries and therapies,
which are intended to align a person’s physical appearance with their gender identity
Would you support or oppose. .. ?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Support 45% 49% 40% 36% 45% 47% 48% 48% 34% 42% 37%
Oppose 33% 31% 35% 35% 33% 30% 35% 30% 41% 33% 44%
Not sure 22% 20% 25% 28% 22% 23% 17% 22% 26% 25% 20%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,110) (524) (586) (320) (258) (290) (242) (637) (169) (171) (133)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West
Support 45% 19% 42% 71% 24% 69% 48% 47% 41% 40% 47% 50% 37%
Oppose 33% 62% 26% 13% 59% 13% 29% 34% 40% 39% 33% 28% 37%
Not sure 22% 19% 32% 16% 17% 17% 23% 19% 19% 21% 20% 22% 25%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,110) (396) (372) (342) (438) (434) (453) (311) (209) (195) (229) (413) (273)




YouGov Survey: Transgender Issues

December 5 - 10, 2024 - 1115 U.S. adult citizens

You

8P. Views on Transgender Policies — Requiring public schools to refer to students only by pronouns that match their sex assigned at birth, rather

than their gender identity

Would you support or oppose. .. ?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Support 42% 46% 39% 38% 43% 45% 42% 44% 40% 40% 39%
Oppose 36% 35% 37% 34% 37% 32% 41% 36% 36% 31% 37%
Not sure 22% 20% 24% 28% 20% 23% 17% 20% 24% 29% 24%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,111) (523) (588) (322) (257) (290) (242) (636) (168) (173) (134)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West
Support 42% 21% 39% 65% 24% 62% 45% 45% 42% 39% 47% 46% 34%
Oppose 36% 5% 31% 21% 5% 22% 34% 3% 38% 33% 3% 33% 41%
Not sure 22% 22% 30% 14% 19% 16% 21% 18% 20% 28% 16% 21% 25%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,111) (395) (374) (342) (437) (434) (455) (311) (209) (197) (229) (414) (271)
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YouGov Survey: Transgender Issues

December 5 - 10, 2024 - 1115 U.S. adult citizens

You

8Q. Views on Transgender Policies — Banning transgender women from using women’s refuges for victims of sexual assault and domestic

violence

Would you support or oppose. .. ?

Race (4 category)

Gender Age (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Support 40% 44% 37% 37% 39% 45% 39% 41% 37% 37% 47%
Oppose 33% 30% 35% 3% 37% 25% 35% 32% 35% 33% 36%
Not sure 27% 26% 28% 27% 23% 30% 27% 27% 28% 31% 18%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (1,112) (524) (588) (321) (258) (291) (242) (636) (169) (173) (134)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West
Support 40% 17% 40% 63% 19% 67% 41% 40% 42% 38% 44% 40% 39%
Oppose 33% 58% 27% 15% 59% 12% 29% 34% 35% 36% 29% 31% 36%
Not sure 27% 26% 33% 22% 22% 21% 30% 26% 23% 26% 27% 29% 25%
Totals 100% 101%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,112) (397) (372) (343) (438) (434) (456) (311) (209) (197) (228) (414) (273)




YouGov Survey: Transgender Issues

December 5 - 10, 2024 - 1115 U.S. adult citizens

You

8R. Views on Transgender Policies — Allowing government employees to use pronouns consistent with their gender identity, rather than their

sex assigned at birth

Would you support or oppose. .. ?

Race (4 category)

Gender Age (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Support 38% 36% 39% 41% 48% 27% 39% 37% 35% 35% 50%
Oppose 43% 47% 39% 37% 34% 51% 45% 44% 40% 41% 37%
Not sure 19% 17% 22% 21% 17% 22% 15% 18% 24% 24% 14%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 99% 99% 99% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,109) (523) (586) (318) (258) (292) (241) (636) (169) (171) (133)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West
Support 38% 65% 35% 15% 66% 16% 35% 43% 44% 40% 35% 32% 48%
Oppose 43% 17% 41% 68% 19% 67% 45% 42% 39% 35% 44% 49% 38%
Not sure 19% 17% 24% 17% 15% 17% 20% 15% 16% 25% 22% 19% 14%
Totals 100% 99%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,109) (395) (372) (342) (437) (433) (453) (310) (209) (194) (229) (413) (273)
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YouGov Survey: Transgender Issues
December 5 - 10, 2024 - 1115 U.S. adult citizens YOU
8S. Views on Transgender Policies — Allowing transgender people to amend their gender identity on government-issued identification
Would you support or oppose. .. ?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Support 36% 36% 37% 38% 47% 28% 37% 35% 39% 41% 3%
Oppose 40% 44% 35% 32% 32% 46% 45% 41% 39% 35% 40%
Not sure 24% 20% 28% 30% 21% 26% 19% 24% 23% 24% 23%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,111) (525) (586) (319) (258) (292) (242) (636) (169) (172) (134)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Support 36% 64% 32% 16% 67% 18% 30% 40% 49% 38% 32% 32% 47%
Oppose 40% 15% 36% 66% 15% 65% 44% 39% 35% 38% 40% 46% 31%
Not sure 24% 21% 32% 19% 18% 18% 25% 21% 16% 24% 29% 22% 23%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  101% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,111)  (397)  (372)  (342)  (438) (434) (454) (311) (209) (196) (229) (412)  (274)




YouGov Survey: Transgender Issues
December 5 - 10, 2024 - 1115 U.S. adult citizens YOU
8T. Views on Transgender Policies — Allowing books in public schools with stories about transgender youth
Would you support or oppose. .. ?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Support 35% 33% 38% 34% 44% 29% 38% 3% 34% 31% 32%
Oppose 47% 51% 44% 41% 40% 58% 46% 47% 49% 48% 51%
Not sure 17% 16% 18% 26% 16% 13% 16% 16% 17% 21% 17%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,110) (524) (586) (321) (257) (291) (241) (635) (168) (173) (134)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Support 35% 61% 31% 16% 65% 15% 33% 38% 44% 42% 39% 29% 38%
Oppose 47% 20% 48% 73% 22% 71% 50% 50% 42% 41% 45% 52% 46%
Not sure 17% 19% 21% 12% 13% 14% 17% 12% 14% 17% 15% 19% 16%
Totals 99% 100%  100%  101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,110)  (396)  (372)  (342)  (437) (433) (454) (310) (210) (197) (229) (412)  (272)
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YouGov Survey: Transgender Issues
December 5 - 10, 2024 - 1115 U.S. adult citizens YOU
9A. Identity of Transgender Men/Women — A transgender woman is a woman
Do you agree or disagree with the following statements?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Agree 35% 34% 37% 36% 38% 31% 39% 36% 29% 38% 35%
Disagree 50% 51% 49% 46% 49% 56% 48% 49% 56% 49% 52%
Not sure 14% 15% 14% 18% 13% 14% 13% 15% 15% 13% 13%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,111) (523) (588) (321) (259) (289) (242) (638) (168) (172) (133)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Agree 35% 54% 31% 23% 55% 24% 31% 40% 38% 38% 36% 31% 40%
Disagree 50% 28% 51% 70% 30% 68% 54% 46% 46% 49% 53% 55% 42%
Not sure 14% 18% 18% % 15% 8% 15% 14% 15% 13% 11% 14% 18%
Totals 99% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,111) (396) (373) (342) (437) (435) (454) (310) (210) (196) (229) (413) (273)
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YouGov Survey: Transgender Issues
December 5 - 10, 2024 - 1115 U.S. adult citizens YOU
9B. Identity of Transgender Men/Women — A transgender man is a man
Do you agree or disagree with the following statements?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Agree 37% 37% 38% 37% 43% 31% 40% 37% 27% 41% 45%
Disagree 49% 50% 49% 42% 45% 56% 50% 48% 58% 49% 41%
Not sure 14% 14% 13% 21% 11% 13% 10% 14% 15% 10% 13%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,110) (523) (587) (320) (258) (291) (241) (636) (169) (171) (134)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Agree 37% 53% 34% 25% 56% 25% 32% 41% 44% 38% 36% 34% 43%
Disagree 49% 28% 49% 69% 29% 68% 52% 45% 46% 49% 52% 53% 40%
Not sure 14% 19% 16% 6% 15% % 15% 14% 10% 13% 11% 13% 17%
Totals 100% 100% 99%  100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,110) (396) (371) (343) (438) (435) (456) (309) (209) (197) (229) (411) (273)
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YouGov Survey: Transgender Issues
December 5 - 10, 2024 - 1115 U.S. adult citizens

Interviewing Dates
Target population

Sampling method

Weighting

Number of respondents
Margin of error
Survey mode

Questions not reported

December 5 - 10, 2024
U.S. Citizens, aged 18 and over.

Respondents were selected from YouGov’s opt-in panel to be repre-
sentative of adult U.S. citizens.

The sample was weighted according to gender, age, race, education,
2024 presidential vote, 2020 election turnout and presidential vote,
baseline party identification, and current voter registration status. De-
mographic weighting targets come from the 2019 American Commu-
nity Survey. 2024 presidential vote, at time of weighting was estimated
to be 48% Harris and 50% Trump. Baseline party identification is the
respondent’s most recent answer given around November 8, 2024,
and is weighted to the estimated distribution at that time (31% Demo-
cratic, 32% Republican). The weights range from 0.052 to 5.562, with
a mean of one and a standard deviation of 0.916.

1115
=+ 4% (adjusted for weighting)
Web-based interviews

89 questions not reported.

You
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